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Belo Horizonte, August 1st, 2018. A Arezzo&Co (BM&FBOVESPA: ARZZ3), leader in the women's footwear, handbags and accessories industry
in Brazil, reports its earnings for the second quarter of 2018. The Company's information, except when otherwise indicated, is based on
consolidated figures in thousands of Brazilian Reais, and compiled in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All
comparisons refer to the same period in 2017 (2Q17), except when otherwise indicated.
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R$ 42.65
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Aline Penna
Investor Relations Officer

Victoria Machado
IR Coordinator

Rafaella Nolli
IR Analyst

Contact:

E-mail: ri@arezzo.com.br
Tel: +55 11 2132-4300

• Net revenue in 2Q18 reached R$ 373.9  million, a 13.7%
increase against 2Q17;

• In 2Q18, Gross Profit totaled R$ 178.8 million (gross margin
of 47.8%), a 15.8% increase against 2Q17;   

• Excluding the non-cash effect from exchange rate variation,
net income would have reached R$ 46.9 million, 19.4% higher
than in 2Q17.

• Same-Store-Sales growth of 3.9% in the quarter;

• EBITDA for 2Q18 totaled R$ 56.6 million with a net margin of
15.1% and a 12.4% increase against 2Q17;

• Arezzo&Co recorded a 750bps increase in ROIC, reaching a
level of 31.2%;

• Arezzo&Co opened 11 stores and ended 2Q18 with a 8.0%
growth in store area (last twelve months).
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Summary of Results 2Q18 2Q17
 Δ

18 x 17 
1H18 1H17

Δ
18 x 17

Net Revenues 373.859   328.903    13,7% 704.044   626.080      12,5%

Gross Profit 178.751   154.331    15,8% 325.311   284.395      14,4%

Grosss Margin 47,8% 46,9% 0,9 p.p. 46,2% 45,4% 0,8 p.p.

EBITDA1
56.552     50.315      12,4% 97.313     86.348        12,7%

EBITDA Margin 1 15,1% 15,3% -0,2 p.p. 13,8% 13,8% 0,0 p.p.

Net Income 33.123     39.270      -15,7% 60.237     61.445        -2,0%

Net Margin 8,9% 11,9% -3,0 p.p. 8,6% 9,8% -1,2 p.p.

Operating Indicators 2Q18 2Q17
 Δ

18 x 17 
1H18 1H17

Δ
18 x 17

# of pairs sold ('000) 3.075       2.587        18,8% 5.817       5.147          13,0%

# of handbags sold ('000) 308          287           7,3% 666          554             20,2%

# of employees 2.468       2.337        5,6% 2.468       2.337          5,6%

# of stores* 636          567           69                636          567             69               

Owned Stores 52            49             3                  52            49               3                 

Franchises 584          518           66                584          518             66               

Outsourcing (as % of total production) 91,8% 90,3% 1,5 p.p 91,1% 89,8% 1,3 p.p

SSS² Sell-in (franchises) 7,3% -0,8% 8,1 p.p 5,4% 6,2% -0,8 p.p

SSS² Sell-out (owned stores + franchises + web) 3,9% 6,8% -2,9 p.p 5,9% 4,9% 1,0 p.p

www.arezzoco.com.br 2

* Include international stores

(1) EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure used in
accounting practices adopted in Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered as an alternative to net
income, as an indicator of operating performance, or as an alternative to cash flow as an indicator of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning and
Arezzo&Co's EBITDA definition may not be comparable to adjusted EBITDA of other companies. While EBITDA does not provide, in accordance with the
accounting practices adopted in Brazil, a measure of operating cash flows, management uses it to measure operating performance. Additionally, the company
believes that certain investors and financial analysts use EBITDA as an indicator of operating performance for a company and/ or its cash flow.

(2) SSS (Same-store sales): Stores are included in comparable stores’ sales as of the 13th month of operation. Variations in comparable stores’ sales in the two
periods are based on sales, net of returns, for owned stores, and on gross sales for franchises in operation during both periods under comparison. As of 4Q16, the
Company started to report the SSS sell-in net of discounts. If a store is included in the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for only a portion of one of the
periods under comparison, this store will be included in the calculation of the corresponding portion of the other period. When square meters are added to or
deducted from a store included in comparable stores’ sales, with an impact of over 15% on the sales area, the store is excluded from comparable stores’ sales.
When a store operation is discontinued, this store’s sales are excluded from the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for the periods under comparison. As from
this period, if a franchisee opens a warehouse, its sales will be included in comparable stores’ sales if its franchises operate during both periods under comparison.
The so-called “SSS of Franchises – Sell In” refers to comparison of Arezzo&Co’s sales with those of each Franchised Store in operation for more than 12 months,
serving as a more accurate indicator for monitoring the Group’s revenue. On the other hand, “SSS – Sell Out” is based on the point of sales’ performance, which, in
the case of Arezzo&Co, is a better indicator of Owned Stores’ sales behavior and Franchises' sell out sales. The franchise sell-out figures represent the best
estimate calculated on the basis of information provided by third parties. Starting in 1Q14, the Company begins to also report SSS sell-out including web
commerce.
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Gross Revenue 2Q18 Part% 2Q17 Part%
Δ (%) 

18 x 17
1H18 Part% 1H17 Part%

Δ (%) 
18 x 17

Total Gross Revenue 454.679          407.301          11,6% 862.370          775.698          11,2%

Foreign market 49.740            10,9% 47.037            11,5% 5,7% 80.221           9,3% 74.726           9,6% 7,4%

Dosmetic market 404.939          89,1% 360.264          88,5% 12,4% 782.149          90,7% 700.972          90,4% 11,6%

By brand

Arezzo           226.952 56,0%           199.806 55,5%  13,6%          445.683 57,0%          399.182 56,9%  11,6% 

Schutz 1           114.478 28,3%           119.738 33,2%  (4,4%)          217.699 27,8%          218.064 31,1%  (0,2%)

Anacapri             48.277 11,9%             31.862 8,8%  51,5%            93.598 12,0%            65.622 9,4%  42,6% 

Others 2             15.232 3,8%               8.858 2,5%  72,0%            25.169 3,2%            18.104 2,6%  39,0% 

By channel

Franchises           184.789 45,6%           162.859 45,2%  13,5%          376.207 48,1%          336.105 47,9%  11,9% 

Multibrand           104.163 25,7%             87.635 24,3%  18,9%          189.865 24,3%          165.573 23,6%  14,7% 

Owned Stores             74.955 18,5%             76.693 21,3%  (2,3%)          140.867 18,0%          139.301 19,9%  1,1% 

Web Commerce             40.745 10,1%             32.471 9,0%  25,5%            74.110 9,5%            57.778 8,2%  28,3% 

Others 3                 287 0,1%                 606 0,2%  (52,6%)              1.100 0,1%              2.215 0,3%  (50,3%)
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(1) Does not include the revenues from the international operation.
(2) Includes only domestic markets for Alexandre Birman, Fiever  and Owme brands and other revenues (not attributed to the brands).
(3) Includes domestic market revenues that are not specific for distribution channels.

Brands

The second quarter of the year concentrates the greater part of the winter collection sales of Arezzo&Co's six brands. In addition, the period includes
important dates of the Company's calendar, such as Mother's Day (in May) and Valentine's Day (in June), which have exclusive capsule collections.
The brands showed a good performance on the mentioned dates, in continuity with the positive results of the winter collection that was launched at the 
end of the first quarter. It is worth mentioning that, on the Saturday before Mother's Day, Arezzo&Co broke its historic daily sales record. In mid-June,
in parallel with the sales period, the brands launched their transition collections (Cruise and Resort), bringing the trends of the new season, in order to
test the receptiveness of consumers to the new products with enough time for reactions before the official launch of the summer collections.

The Arezzo brand reached R$ 227.0 million in gross revenue in 2Q18, up 13.6% over 2Q17, representing 56.0% of domestic sales. In April, the brand
launched a pump shoe named "Nina", a product that had a strong engagement in social media through customers and digital influencers, events in
stores and actions with the CRM of the brand. As a result, the product boosted Arezzo Same Store Sales (SSS) becoming the best seller product in
the collection, with over 20,000 pairs sold. In May, Arezzo had an excellent performance during Mother's Day, which included customization of gift
packaging and exclusive Gisele Bündchen content for the commemorative date. In addition, in May the brand introduced ZZMOV, an important
activation in the sneakers category, which featured events in its flagship in Oscar Freire street with the presence of influencers and an area dedicated
to the sneakers collection in the store. The Vogue magazine also brought the ZZMOV category in its fashion editorials and included the label "Vogue 
Indica " ("Vogue Recommends") on the brand's products. In June, Arezzo made a co-branding partnership with MAC (cosmetics brand) for the
Valentine's Day.

The Schutz brand accounted for 28.3% of the Company's internal market revenues, totaling R$ 114.5 million in 2Q18, a decrease of 4.4% in relation
to the same period of the previous year. In the foreign market, revenues increased by 11.2% in Reais in 2Q18 compared to 2Q17, with the positive
highlight for the United States - an important pillar of the brand international development, which grew 22.3% in the country vs. 2Q17.

In the quarter, Schutz followed the three fronts of action started in 2018, which have already proved very positive for the brand's result, both in terms
of SSS and branding. These are (i) strengthening of the brand positioning, (ii) renewal of the physical store concept (digital store) and (iii) a pilot of the
new franchise supply model.

On the first front, the brand introduced in May the new concept #BecauseSchutz developed by a renowned US agency, in conjunction with the
international media campaign starring model Adriana Lima - both in Brazil and in the United States. The concept combines spontaneity, sensuality and
exclusivity along with a differentiated marketing strategy that aims to integrate all Schutz media. In the same month, Schutz opened its pop-up store in
Soho (New York City), which featured a launch party event and several activations on social networks and throughout the New York city's outdoor
signs.

AREZZO
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Regarding the second front, the brand ended the quarter with 7 renewed stores which showed a better performance in Same Store
Sales (SSS) compared to the stores in the old concept. As a next step, Schutz will continue the roll-out of renovations of owned stores
and has also the remodeling of some franchised stores scheduled for the second half of the year.

Finally, the third front refers to the pilot of the new franchise supply model. In this model, the brand actively participates in the purchase
decision of the franchisee and increases the volume of in-season purchases, thus providing greater assertiveness in sales and reduction
of lead time. On the other hand, the model presupposes the payment of royalties due only in the sell-out moment, which postpones the
revenue from our sales in the franchise channel, with a short-term impact on revenue for the quarter. The model obtained positive
results so far, with a sell-out performance showing a positive difference between the pilot group and the control group.

The Anacapri brand reached revenues of R$ 48.3 million in 2Q18, a significant growth of 51.5% over 2Q17, closing the quarter with
11.9% of the Company's domestic market revenue, compared to 8.8% in 2Q17. The franchises channel showed a strong growth of
77.0%, due to the opening of 5 stores in 2Q18 and 41 stores in the last 12 months - in addition to the increase in SSS itself - as a result
of an assertive product mix and an excellent value for money for the customer. Also noteworthy was the penetration increase in the
multibrand channel, which grew 49.0%. Among the main achievements of the quarter was the launch of the winter campaign with
Brazilian actress Isis Valverde, including the relaunch of the "New Ana" sneaker in several formats, which became the best seller of the
brand in the quarter. The success of the product reinforces the growing relevance of the sneakers category for Anacapri.

The Alexandre Birman brand presented a significant growth of 34.0% in the quarter vs. 2Q17, with a strong increase in SSS in Brazil
as well as total sales abroad. In April, the brand launched its Pre-Fall collection with an exclusive shop in shop in the luxury store Stivali
in Lisbon and Alexandre Birman, CEO of Arezzo&Co, participated as a speaker at the renowned Condé Nast International Luxury
Conference, where he had the opportunity to address the brand's trajectory and its role in the luxury footwear world. In May, the brand
reached a significant milestone in its history opening its first international store on Madison Avenue in New York. The store, which
follows the visual identity of the national ones, consolidates the presence of the brand in the North-American luxury market. In the same
month, Alexandre Birman participated for the first time in the MET Gala Ball in New York - a ball promoted by the renowned Metropolitan
Museum of Art and considered one of the biggest fashion events in the world - an unprecedented participation for a Brazilian brand that
generated more than 10 million views in the media and social networks. Simultaneously, the brand launched its international e-
commerce. Following its international expansion strategy, Alexandre Birman opened its showroom in Milan, one of the main fashion
centers in the world and has already shown an increase in its wholesale customer base in the region.

The Fiever brand, in line with its consolidation as a sneakers brand, showed strong performance in the Owned Stores, Web Commerce
and Multibrand channels, a 65.5% increase compared to the same period of the previous year. In the quarter, the brand launched its
new sneaker, the Bold - a chunky sneaker that stands out for its robust style and the mix of textures and materials. Along with its launch,
the new sneaker was featured on the cover of Glamour magazine for the month of May. In addition, the brand continues its process of
opening stores and will launch a new unit in the third quarter at Shopping Higienópolis in São Paulo, bringing a new architectural project
in order to integrate the growing men's category in its layout.

OWME, the sixth brand of the group that seeks to meet women of the AB1 classes, over 35 years-old, who have a growing demand for
comfortable and stylish shoes, inaugurated its flagship store in the beginning of May at Oscar Freire street in São Paulo and its e-
commerce operation, surpassing the Company's sales expectations in its first months of operation. The store has been presenting an
indicator of pairs per sale above the group average, thus showing the good adherence of the consumer to its products. In the Multibrand
channel, OWME was present at SICC Gramado - a multi-brand fair that has gained considerable relevance in the footwear industry - in
addition to participating in the traditional Francal fair in São Paulo. As next steps, the brand intends to increase its capillarity via
multibrand clients and open another physical store in the third quarter of 2018.
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Channels

Monobrand - Franchises, Owned Stores and Web Commerce

Reflecting the company's strategy to strengthen monobrand stores - and despite external events such as the truckers' strike and the
World Cup, which negatively impacted traffic in stores - Arezzo&Co points of sale (Owned Stores + Franchises + Web Commerce)
showed an increase of 8.5% in sell-out sales in 2Q18 against 2Q17, mainly due to the strong growth of the online channel and the net
opening of 66 franchises in the last 12 months, in addition to the increase in sales in the same stores, which was 3.9% in 2Q18.

The sales area of stores in Brazil and abroad increased by 8.0% compared to 2Q17, with the net addition of 40 Anacapri stores, 19
Arezzo stores, 7 Schutz stores, 2 Alexandre Birman stores and 1 Owme store, totaling 3,115 m² (excluding outlets).

The Company's revenue from monobrand stores, represented by Franchises sell-in and Owned Stores and Web Commerce sell-out,
grew by 10.3% in 2Q18 compared to 2Q17, mainly due to the growth of the Franchise channel of 13.5% and the 25.5% growth of the
Web Commerce channel.

The Franchises channel achieved a share of 45.6% domestic sales in 2Q18 and presented SSS sell-in of 7.3%. For comparison
purposes, it is recommended that the SSS sell-in and SSS sell-out indicators should be analyzed over a period of 12 months, thus
avoiding possible calendar effects that are common to the Company's operation.

Multibrand

In 2Q18, Multibrand channel revenues, which are highly important to our strategy to increase capillarity in smaller cities, grew by 18.9%
over 2Q17. The positive performance reflects the combination of the Company's actions in the channel, such as the acquisition of new
customers and the continuous effort to boost cross-selling, both among the brands and through the increase of the representativeness of 
bags in the sales mix.

The six brands of the group were distributed through 2,342 stores in 2Q18, up 7.0% over 2Q17, and are present in 1,270 cities.

Foreign Market

In 2Q18, the Company's foreign revenue, which includes the US operation and exports to the rest of the world, was 5.7% higher than in
2Q17, representing 10.9% of total revenue.

Continuing Arezzo&Co's global expansion strategy, Mr. Wayne Kulkin assumed the position of CEO of Arezzo&Co International
Operations in May 2018. Wayne is a renowned professional with 26 years of experience in the fashion shoe industry, being the CEO of a
renown shoe premium brand with global presence 17 years. Among his attributions is the sustainable growth of the Schutz and
Alexandre Birman brands in the USA, as well as the evolution and expansion of the Alexandre Birman brand in new markets.

In the US, through Schutz and Alexandre Birman brands in Wholesale channels (department stores, third-party online stores, and
multibrand stores), Retail (flagship stores) and Web Commerce, revenue from the operation grew 23.8%, with growth in all channels.
The operation ended the quarter representing 57.5% of foreign sales. On the other hand, the exports of our products to the rest of the
world had an 11.6% retraction in Reais in 2Q18 when compared to the same period in 2Q17, due to the reduction in the private label
sales volume.

www.arezzoco.com.br 5
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Store Information 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18 2Q18
Sales area 1,3 - Total (m²) 38.930 39.351 41.211 41.487 42.044

Sales area  - franchises (m²) 32.660 33.029 34.925 35.246 35.567

Sales area  - owned stores² (m²) 6.270 6.322 6.286 6.242 6.477

Total number of domestic stores 560 569 611 618 627

  # of franchises 513 520 563 571 579

Arezzo 369 369 382 385 388

Schutz 61 62 67 67 67

Anacapri 83 89 114 119 124

# of owned stores 47 49 48 47 48

Arezzo 14 15 15 14 14

Schutz 22 22 22 22 22

Alexandre Birman 3 4 4 4 4

Anacapri 4 4 3 3 3

Fiever 4 4 4 4 4

Owme – – – – 1

Total number of international stores 7 7 7 7 9

# of franchises 5 5 5 5 5

# of owned stores4
2 2 2 2 4

www.arezzoco.com.br
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(1) Includes areas in square meters of the stores overseas
(2) Includes seven outlet type stores with a total area of 2,100 m² 
(3) Includes areas in square meters of expanded stores
(4) Includes Alexandre Birman and Schutz stores, 3 of them in NYC and 1 in Los Angeles

Expansion of the Monobrand Channel

We ended the quarter with 636 stores, 627 in Brazil and 9 abroad - an increase of 8.0%, with 66 net openings in the last 12
months. In 2Q18, 11 stores were opened (5 Anacapri stores, 3 Arezzo stores - two of them in the Light concept, one Owme store,

one Alexandre Birman store and one Schutz store, the last two located in the United States - NY).
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Key financial indicators 2Q18 2Q17
Δ (%)

18 x 17
1H18 1H17

Δ (%)
18 x 17

Gross Revenues 454.679            407.301        11,6% 862.370         775.698      11,2%

Net Revenues 373.859            328.903        13,7% 704.044         626.080      12,5%

COGS (195.108)           (174.572)       11,8% (378.733)        (341.685)     10,8%

Depreciation and amortization (cost)                   (329)  -  n/a                (653)  -  n/a 

Gross Profit 178.751            154.331        15,8% 325.311         284.395      14,4%

Gross margin 47,8% 46,9% 0,9 p.p 46,2% 45,4% 0,8 p.p

SG&A            (130.987)        (110.753)  18,3%         (245.211)      (211.459)  16,0% 

% of net revenues  (35,0%)  (33,7%)  (1,3 p.p)  (34,8%)  (33,8%)  (1,0 p.p)

Selling expenses              (88.314)          (76.661)  15,2%         (163.045)      (146.905)  11,0% 

Owned stores and web commerce              (31.059)          (30.575)  1,6%           (62.523)        (60.256)  3,8% 

Selling, logistics and supply              (57.255)          (46.086)  24,2%         (100.522)        (86.649)  16,0% 

General and administrative expenses              (32.126)          (26.890)  19,5%           (61.670)        (50.607)  21,9% 

Other operating revenues (expenses)                (2.088)               (465)  349,0%             (3.936)             (535)  635,7% 

Depreciation and amortization (expenses)                (8.459)            (6.737)  25,6%           (16.560)        (13.412)  23,5% 

EBITDA 56.552              50.315           12,4% 97.313           86.348         12,7% 

Margin EBITDA 15,1% 15,3% (0,2 p.p) 13,8% 13,8% -

Net Income 33.123              39.270           (15,7%) 60.237           61.445         (2,0%)

Net Margin  8,9%  11,9% (3,0 p.p)  8,6%  9,8% (1,2 p.p)

Working capital¹ - as % of revenues 26,3% 23,4%  2,9 p.p 26,3% 23,4%  2,9 p.p 

Invested capital² - as % of revenues 36,9% 38,7% (1,8 p.p) 36,9% 38,7% (1,8 p.p)

Total debt 175.501            110.847         58,3% 175.501         110.847       58,3% 

Net debt³            (107.671)        (199.268)  (46,0%)         (107.671)      (199.268)  (46,0%)

Net debt/EBITDA LTM -0,5x                  -1,0x              - -0,5x              -1,0x           -

 

Gross Revenue (R$ million)

(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less from current liabilities minus loans and financing and dividends payable.
(2) Invested Capital: working capital plus fixed assets and other long term assets less income tax and deferred social contributions.
(3) Net debt is equal to total interest bearing debt position at the end of a period less cash, cash equivalents and short-term financial investments.

Gross Revenue

The company’s Gross revenue in this quarter totaled R$ 454.7 million in the quarter, up by 11.6% against 2Q17. Among the primary factors 
driving this growth, worthy of mention are:

     i) growth of 25.5% in the Web Commerce channel, reaching 10.1% of gross sales in the domestic market, compared to 9.0% in 2Q17;

     ii) revenue increase of 13.6% in the Arezzo brand and 51.5% in the Anacapri brand compared to 2Q17;

     iii) growth of 13.5% in the Franchise channel and 18.9% in the Multibrand channel against 2Q17.
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Gross Profit

Gross profit for 2Q18 totaled R$ 178.8 million, a 15.8% increase against 2Q17, with gross margin up by 90 bps, reaching 47.8% in

2Q18. 

Among the factors, the highlights are (i) the improvement in gross margin in the sell-out channels (Owned Stores and Web Commerce)

and in the sell-in channels (Franchises and Multibrands), due to the exclusion of ICMS from the calculation base of PIS/Cofins, (ii) gross

margin improvement in the foreign market and (iii) the increased share of the Web Commerce channel in the mix, which accounted for

10.1% of the Company's gross revenues in the domestic market, compared to 9.0% in 2Q17.

As of 2018, ZZSAP depreciation (plant) became accounted for as cost and impacted the company's COGS. However, the same amount

was deducted from the expenses. Without this effect, the gross margin would have increased by an additional 10 bps.

Net Profit (R$ million)

Operating Expenses

The Company makes every effort to control its expenses levels and adjust them to the evolution of its sales. However, In 2Q18, expenses

were affected by the following factors: (i) development of the US operation and (ii) expenses related to the Company's strategic projects.

Selling Expenses

In 2Q18, there was a 15.2% expansion of commercial expenses when compared to 2Q17, reaching R$ 88.3 million. It is worth

mentioning that commercial expenses include:

(i) Expenses of Own Stores and Web Commerce (sell-out channels), which totaled R$ 31.1 million - an increase of only 1.6% in relation

to 2Q17, below the 25.5% growth in the Web Commerce channel;

(ii) Sales, Logistics and Supply expenses totaled R$ 57.3 million - an increase of 24.2% over 2Q17. Excluding incremental expenses

related to the Company's strategic planning deliberations, such as the development of the OWME brand, the acceleration of the

international expansion of the Alexandre Birman brand, Valorizza (front of CRM) and the roll-out of the Arezzo brand Light store concept -

the increase in expenses would be 14.4%, in line with the growth in the sell-in channels (Multibrand, Franchises, and Exports).

General and Administrative Expenses

In 2Q18, general and administrative expenses grew by 19.5%, an increase of R$ 5.2 million compared to 2Q17. This amount includes

expenses related to the Company's strategic planning, as follows: 

(i) development of the US operation, which mainly includes the strengthening of the organizational structure with the hiring of new

executives from the North American market and the new marketing campaigns for Schutz and Alexandre Birman brands.

   (ii) Strategic corporate initiatives such as Eternizze (Sustainability Project) and the organizational culture project.
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Net income 33.123         39.270         60.237         61.445        

(-) Income tax and social contribution (1.760)          (9.227)          (8.207)          (21.489)       

(-) Financial results (12.881)        4.919           (11.656)        9.998          

(-) Depreciation and amortization (8.459)          (6.737)          (16.560)        (13.412)       

(=) EBITDA 56.223         50.315         96.660         86.348        

2Q18 2Q17EBITDA Reconciliation 1H18 1H17

Net Income (R$ million)

EBITDA (R$ million)

EBITDA and EBITDA margin

The Company's EBITDA totaled R$ 56.6 million in 2Q18, which represents a margin of 15.1% and an increase of 12.4% against the results
reported in 2Q17. Among the main reasons are:

      • Net revenue growth of 13.7% over the same period of the previous year;

      • Expansion of gross margin by 90bps, partially offset by an 18.6% increase in operating expenses, as previously highlighted.

Excluding the US operation, the Company's consolidated EBITDA margin would have increased by 295 bps in the quarter, up from 200 bps
recorded in 2Q17 - due to the continuous investment in structuring the Company's international expansion strategy.

Net income and net margin

The Company posted a net margin of 8.9% in 2Q18 and a net income of R$ 33.1 million, down 15.7% in 2Q17. Excluding the non-cash effect,
net income would have reached R$ 46.9 million, 19.4% higher than in 2Q17. Excluding the non-cash effect, net income would have been R$
46.9 million, 19.4% higher than in 2Q17.

It is worth highlighting that in 4Q17 the company obtained an injunction exempting it from the payment of income and social contribution taxes
(IR and CSLL) on an ICMS tax benefit retroactive to 2017, which remained valid during the first half of 2018.

On the other hand, net income was negatively impacted by the worsening of the financial result - due to (i) higher exchange rate variation in
the period (non-cash effect in the Company's results); (ii) higher financial expenses, coupled with higher indebtedness compared to 2Q17 and
(iii) lower financial income, due to the reduction of the Selic rate over the last 12 months.
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 Operating Cash Flow 2Q18 2Q17 1H18 1H17

34.883      48.497         68.444     82.934         

Depreciation and amortization 8.788        6.737           17.213     13.412         

Others 15.226      1.509           14.163     (1.346)          

Decrease (increase) in assets / liabilities (28.098)     (1.541)          (35.470)   14.605         

Trade accounts receivables 9.804        21.450         1.597       19.511         

Inventories (14.689)     (5.462)          (29.041)   (14.808)        

Suppliers (25.485)     (23.682)        2.936       22.905         

2.272        6.153           (10.962)   (13.003)        

(2.751)       (14.421)        (6.141)     (14.871)        

28.048      40.781         58.209     94.734         

Summary of investments 2Q18 2Q17
 Δ 18 x 17

(%) 
1H18 1H17

 Δ 18 x 17
(%) 

Total CAPEX 15.014                   5.606         167,8% 22.227         8.861        150,9% 

Stores - expansion and refurbishing 3.705                     1.976         87,4% 7.116           3.656        94,7% 

Corporate 7.377                     2.265         225,7% 9.707           3.446        181,7% 

Other 3.932                     1.365         188,1% 5.404           1.759        207,2% 

 

Payment of income tax and social contribution

Change in other noncurrent and current assets and liabilities

Profits before income tax and social contribution

Operating cash flow 

Arezzo&Co generated R$ 28.0 million cash from operations in 2Q18, lower than the amount presented in 2Q17.

It is worth highlighting the payment of supplementary dividends (related to 2017) in the amount of R$ 2.8 million and the payment of
interim dividends based on the profits reserve, as of December's 2017 balance sheet, in the amount of R$ 46.0 million. Both payments
were made on June 8, 2018.
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Net cash flow generated by operational activities

Investments - CAPEX

The Company makes investments of three types:

   i) Investments in expansion and remodeling of owned stores;
   ii) Corporate investments that include IT, facilities, showrooms and offices; and
   iii) Other investments, which are related to the modernization of the industrial operations.

In 2Q18, Arezzo&Co invested  R$ 15.0 million in CAPEX, the main items being:

Brazilian Operation: (i) Arezzo&Co new office in São Paulo, (ii) opening of OWME's first flagship store at Oscar Freire in São Paulo (iv)
remodeling of Schutz stores in Brazil into the new Digital Store concept, (v) design and construction of an additional owned factory,
focused on sneakers and comfort shoes.

U.S. Operation: (i) opening of Schutz pop-up store in Soho and Alexandre Birman store on Madison Ave, both in New York (ii) opening of
the Alexandre Birman showroom in Europe (Milan). 

AREZZO
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2Q18 1Q18 2Q17

Cash 283.172      333.338     310.115     

Total debt 175.501      172.112     110.847     

Short term 162.002      156.354     88.311       

% total debt 92,3% 90,8% 79,7%

Long-term 13.499        15.758       22.536       

% total debt 7,7% 9,2% 20,3%

Net Debt (107.671)     (161.226)    (199.268)    

Income from operations 2Q18 2Q17 2Q16
Δ 18 x 17

(%)

       180.797      169.714      136.651  6,5% 

       (15.181)       (49.539)       (38.515)  (69,4%)

NOPAT        165.616      120.175        98.136  37,8% 

       378.688      307.097      327.433  23,3% 

       154.515      156.998      165.567  (1,6%)

         34.156        29.173        29.505  17,1% 

       567.359      493.268      522.505  15,0% 

       530.314      507.887  4,4% 

ROIC4  31,2%  23,7% 

Invested capital

(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less current liabilities minus loans 
and financing and dividends payable.
(2) Less deferred income tax and social contribution. 
(3) Average invested capital in the period and same period previous year.
(4) ROIC: NOPAT for the last 12 months divided by average invested capital.
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Average invested capital³

Other long-term assets²

ROIC (Return on Invested Capital)

Return on invested capital (ROIC) presented growth in 2Q18, reaching 31.2%. Among the factors responsible for this
improvement are:

• The increase of 37.8% NOPAT against 2Q17. It is worth mentioning that part of this increase is due to an injunction
obtained in 4Q17 exempting the company from the payment of income and social contribution taxes (IR and CSLL - 34%) on
an ICMS tax benefit retroactive to 2017, which remained valid during the first half of 2018.

      • Progressive permanent asset reduction, resulting from the lower share of owned stores in the Company's mix.

Cash position and indebtedness

The Company ended 2Q18 with R$ 107.7 million in cash. The debt policy remains conservative, as follows:

      • Total indebtedness of R$ 175.5 million in 2Q18, against R$110.8 million in 2Q17;

      • Weighted average cost of the company’s total debt in 2Q18 remained at low levels.

      • Net cash of 0.5x versus 1.0x in 2Q17.

Cash position and Indebtedness

Working Capital¹

Permanent assets

EBIT (LTM)

+ IR and CS (LTM)

AREZZO
&CO



Earnings Release - 2Q18

Balance Sheet

Assets 2Q18 1Q18 2Q17

Current assets 842.426 875.500 767.569

Cash and Banks 17.464 8.292 7.695

Financial Investments 265.708 325.046 302.420

Trade accounts receivables 333.982 345.085 293.872

Inventory 140.861 128.153 123.048

Taxes recoverable 48.899 51.568 20.858

Other credits 35.512 17.356 19.676

Non-current assets 213.878 197.259 200.220

Long-term receivables 59.363 48.992 43.222

Trade accounts receivables 10.569 10.766 8.432

Deferred income and social contribution 25.207 15.075 14.049

Other credits 23.587 23.151 20.741

Investments property 3.325 3.324 2.406

Property, plant and equipment 77.831 68.843 71.549

Intangible assets 73.359 76.100 83.043

Total assets 1.056.304 1.072.759 967.789

Liabilities 2Q18 1Q18 2Q17

Current liabilities 360.659 355.966 256.977

Loans and financing 162.002 156.354 88.311

Suppliers 107.352 132.837 89.346

Other liabilities 91.305 66.775 79.320

Non-current liabilities 24.089 26.165 32.160

Loans and financing 13.499 15.758 22.536

Related parties 1.436 1.238 1.232

Other liabilities 9.154 9.169 8.392

Shareholder's Equity 671.556 690.628 678.652

Capital 341.073 330.375 330.375

Capital reserve 45.925 45.676 41.758

Profit reserves 178.748 224.748 269.024

Tax incentive reserve 64.658 64.658 0

Other comprehensive income 1.916 -1.943 -2.410

Accumulated Profit 39.236 27.114 39.905

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1.056.304 1.072.759 967.789
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Income Statement - IFRS

Income Statement - IFRS 2Q18 2Q17 Chg.% 1H18 1H17 Chg.%

Net operating revenue 373.859       328.903         13,7% 704.044       626.080      12,5%

Cost of goods sold (195.108)      (174.572)        11,8% (378.733)      (341.685)     10,8%

Gross profit 178.751       154.331         15,8% 325.311       284.395      14,4%

Operating income (expenses): (130.987)      (110.753)        18,3% (245.211)      (211.459)     16,0%

Selling (94.581)        (81.387)          16,2% (175.492)      (156.340)     12,3%

Administrative and general expenses (34.319)        (28.901)          18,7% (65.784)        (54.584)       20,5%

Other operating income, net (2.087)          (465)               348,8% (3.935)          (535)            635,5%

Income before financial result 47.764         43.578           9,6% 80.100         72.936        9,8%

Financial income (12.881)        4.919             -361,9% (11.656)        9.998          -216,6%

Income before income taxes 34.883         48.497           -28,1% 68.444         82.934        -17,5%

Income tax and social contribution (1.760)          (9.227)            -80,9% (8.207)          (21.489)       -61,8%

Current (9.001)          (9.594)            -6,2% (18.990)        (27.133)       -30,0%

Deferred 7.241           367                1873,0% 10.783         5.644          91,1%

Net income for period 33.123         39.270           -15,7% 60.237         61.445        -2,0%
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Cash Flow - IFRS

Cash Flow 2Q18 2Q17 1H18 1H17

Operating activities

Income before income tax and social contribution 34.883         48.497         68.444         82.934         

24.014         8.246           31.376         12.066         

Depreciation and amortization 8.788           6.737           17.213         13.412         

Income from financial investments (4.605)          (6.888)          (9.623)          (14.866)        

Interest and exchange rate 12.858         2.540           14.063         2.241           

Other 6.973           5.857           9.723           11.279         

Decrease (increase) in assets

Trade accounts receivables 9.804           21.450         1.597           19.511         

Inventory (14.689)        (5.462)          (29.041)        (14.808)        

Recoverable taxes (9.036)          (3.686)          (9.927)          (8.498)          

Change in other current assets (1.005)          (1.669)          (3.665)          (4.270)          

Judicial deposits (857)             (1.618)          (1.005)          (2.554)          

Decrease (increase) in liabilities

Suppliers (25.485)        (23.682)        2.936           22.905         

Labor liabilities 10.545         9.199           2.355           3.508           

Fiscal and social liabilities (781)             2.301           (3.283)          (3.057)          

Variation in other liabilities 3.406           1.626           4.563           1.868           

Payment of income tax and social contribution (2.751)          (14.421)        (6.141)          (14.871)        

Net cash flow from operating activities 28.048         40.781         58.209         94.734         

Investing activities

Sale of fixed and intangible assets (2)                 6                  680              37                

Acquisition of fixed and intangible assets (15.014)        (5.606)          (22.227)        (8.860)          

Financial Investments (182.058)      (253.452)      (408.102)      (484.530)      

Redemption of financial investments 244.619       239.513       477.998       431.664       

Net cash used in investing activities 47.545         (19.539)        48.349         (61.689)        

Financing activities with third parties

Increase in loans 45.770         32.777         50.336         39.107         

Payments of loans (60.872)        (22.292)        (75.705)        (36.293)        

Payments of Interest on loans (1.685)          (301)             (2.364)          (647)             

Net cash used in financing activities with third parties (16.787)        10.184         (27.733)        2.167           

Financing activities with shareholders

Interest on equity -                 -                 (20.920)        -                 

Profit distribution (48.796)        (52.975)        (48.796)        (52.975)        

Receivables (payables) with shareholders 198              52                204              18                

Issuing of shares -                 20.367         -                 20.367         

Repurchase of shares (1.814)          -                 (2.806)          -                 

Net cash used in financing activities (50.412)        (32.556)        (72.318)        (32.590)        

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8.394           (1.130)          6.507           2.622           

Cash and cash equivalents

Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents 778              151              801              53                

Cash and cash equivalents - Initial balance 8.292           8.674           10.156         5.020           

Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance 17.464         7.695           17.464         7.695           

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 8.394           (1.130)          6.507           2.622           
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Adjustments to reconcile net income with cash from operational activities
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Important notice

 

Information contained herein may include forward-looking statements and reflects management's current view and estimates
concerning the evolution of the macro-economic environment, industry conditions, company performance, and financial results.
Any statements, expectations, capabilities, plans and assumptions contained in this document that do not describe historical facts,
such as statements regarding declaration or payment of dividends, the future course of operations, the implementation of material
operational and financial strategies, the investment program, and the factors or trends affecting financial condition, liquidity or
results from operations, are deemed forward-looking statements as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995 and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. There is no guarantee that these results will actually materialize. Statements
are based on many assumptions and factors, including economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors.
Any changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations. 

Arezzo&Co’s consolidated financial information presented herein complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), based on audited financial data. Non-financial and other operating
information has not been audited by independent auditors.
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